BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 852-522-100
Issue 1, September 1939
SUBSCRIBER-OPERATED TIME ANNOUNCEMENT SYSTEMS
ANNOUNCEMENT SYSTEMS NO. 2B AND 2C
CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL

Emergency Feature
2.10 The emergency equipment, when provided,
will be the standard 101-type key equipment
connected so that after the common emergency key
has been operated calls may be answered individually
by operating the line keys. The calling subscriber
cannot talk to the attendant doing the announcing
since the attendant's receiver is not connected in
the subset. With this arrangement, transmission
from attendant to subscriber is about the same as
that of an individual line station located on the
subscriber's premises.
3. MANUAL ANNOUNCEMENT SYSTEM-NO. 2C
General
3.01 Figure 2 shows the transmission schematic
of Announcement System No. 2C. In this
system, the announcement equipment as well as
the line circuits are owned and maintained by the
telephone company.
3.02 The line circuits are similar to those used
in the machine announcement system except
that the 105A coupling unit has been omitted. The
output capacity of the amplifier furnished by the
telephone company for this service when connected
as shown in Fig. 3 will not be high enough to
permit abnormal acoustic disturbances, which may
be introduced into the input circuit, reaching calling
subscribers through the connecting network.
3.03 The amplifier operates from the 110-volt,
60-cycle commercial supply on the customer's
premises.
Volume Indicator Meter
3.04 In order to insure that a suitable volume
of speech will be impressed on the trunks
outgoing from the announcement bureau, a Weston
Type 30 volume indicator meter, Model 802, KS-8207
has been provided as a guide to the attendant doing
the announcing. The pad associated with this
meter, as shown in Fig. 3, has been designed so
that when the speech volume output from the
amplifier causes the pointer on the meter to swing
to about midscale (-3 vu) satisfactory speech volume
will be delivered to each line.
3.05 Because of the special pad arrangement
associated with this vu meter, it would not
be convenient to calibrate the meter in the manner
in which it is usually calibrated when associated
with a volume indicator. However, the accuracy
of the meter and its associated pad may be checked
by bridging this arrangement across a 600-ohm
resistance into which 1 milliwatt at a frequency
of 1000 cycles per second is being sent. Under
these conditions the vu meter should read -8 vu.
Amplifier
3.06 The amplifier used with the manual
announcement system is the 103B described
in P.E.L. 2929. This amplifier consists of a 109B
amplifier panel mounted in a metal cabinet together
with a "standby" power arrangement for the
heater-type vacuum tubes and an arrangement for
mounting and connecting a 152A repeating coil into
the input circuit of the amplifier. In general, this
repeating coil will not be required for the
announcement system. It should be used, however,
in case the run from the 120E repeating coil in
the circuit of the 635A transmitter is 1000 feet or
more or in case it is carried in cabling with other
telephone circuits.
3.07 In general, no routine maintenance is specified
other than the replacement of vacuum tubes.